

Town of Southern Shores

5375 N. Virginia Dare Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949 Phone 252-261-2394 / Fax 252-255-0876 <u>info@southernshores-nc.gov</u>

A Resolution Authorizing the Disposition of Certain Personal Property by Private Sale Resolution # 2023-09-02

WHEREAS, the Southern Shores Town Council desires to dispose of certain surplus property of the Town of Southern Shores; and

WHEREAS, this personal property, described as follows:

(3) Stalker radar units, \$300.00 per unit

is hereby declared to be surplus to the needs of Southern Shores of as it is no longer needed by the Town for its operations; and

WHEREAS, the Middlesex County Sherriff's Office, has expressed interest in purchasing this property, and the Middlesex County Sherriff or an authorized representative has been authorized to negotiate on behalf its interests; and

WHEREAS, N.C.G.S. §160A-279, Sale of property to entities carrying out a public purpose; procedure – notes that the procedural provisions of N.C.G.S. §160A-267, Private sale – shall apply; and

WHEREAS, N.C.G.S. §160A-267 is as follows:

"When the council proposes to dispose of property by private sale, it shall at a regular council meeting adopt a resolution or order authorizing an appropriate city official to dispose of the property by private sale at a negotiated price. The resolution or order shall identify the property to be sold and may, but need not, specify a minimum price. A notice summarizing the contents of the resolution or order shall be published once after its adoption, and no sale shall be consummated thereunder until 10 days after its publication.;" now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the Southern Shores Town Council:

- 1. That the Town Manager or his designee is authorized to dispose of the property by private sale at a negotiated price,
- 2. The Town Clerk shall publish notice summarizing this Resolution in accordance with N.C.G.S. §160A-267, and
- 3. The sale may be consummated not earlier than 10 days from the date of publication.

This the 5th day of September 2023.

SEAL

A. Elizabeth Morey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheila Kane Town Clerk